
 STAFF REPORT 

DATE:  August 7, 2019  
        CONSENT    
             
AGENDA ITEM:   Test Well No. 5 – Change Order No. 1 

SUBMITTED BY: Jack Griffin, City Engineer 
REVIEWED BY:   Kristina Handt, City Administrator 
  Marty Powers, Public Works Director 
                                       Chad Isakson, Assistant City Engineer  
 
 
ISSUE BEFORE COUNCIL:  Should the City Council approve Change Order No. 1 for Test Well #5?  
 
BACKGROUND:  Traut Companies was awarded a construction contract on July 2, 2019 to complete the 
Test Well No. 5. The City and Contractor met at Tana Ridge Park to identify the best location for both the 
permanent well and temporary test well. 
 
PROPOSAL DETAILS/ANALYSIS:  Traut Companies and City staff have prepared a change order to 
address changes in the scope of work to include tree removal for access to the site and to remove PFAS 
testing that will be completed directly by the State of Minnesota.  
 
FISCAL IMPACT:  This change order will result in a net decrease for the contract in the amount of 
$180.00. There is an increase of $460 for tree removal and a decrease of $640 for PFAS testing costs. With 
this change order, the project remains within the authorized project budget and contingencies. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  Staff is recommending that the City Council approve, as part of the Consent 
Agenda, Change Order No. 1 for Test Well No. 5. If removed from the consent agenda, the recommended 
motion for the action is as follows: 
 
“Move to approve Change Order No. 1 for Test Well No. 5, thereby decreasing the contract amount by 

$180.00”. 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

1. Change Order No. 1. 



JWG
Typewritten Text
July 29, 2019



CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

TEST WELL NO. 5

CITY OF LAKE ELMO, MINNESOTA

PROJECT NO. 2019.114

QUANTITY UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

CO1‐1 LS 1.0 $460.00 $460.00

CO1‐2 LS 1.0 ‐$640.00 ‐$640.00

TOTALS ‐ CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 ‐$180.00

TREE CLEARING FOR SITE ACCESS

OMIT PFAS 537 TESTING

This item was added after determination of test well location and site 

access requirements.

Item is being removed from contract after confirmation with State of 

Minnesota that PFAS testing costs will be completed at the State Lab.

DESCRIPTION / JUSTIFICATIONITEM DESCRIPTION OF PAY ITEM UNIT
CHANGE ORDER



D
A

T
E

:
P

H
O

N
E

 #

F
A

X
 #

N
A

M
E

:

A
D

D
R

E
S

S
:

A
T

T
N

:
JE

F
F

JO
B

 #

R
E

:

U
nit

U
nit P

rice
Q

T
Y

T
otals

H
R

.
125.00

2
250.00

$                   

H
R

.
105.00

2
210.00

$                   

T
O

T
A

L M
A

T
E

R
IA

LS

T
O

T
A

L LA
B

O
R

460.00
$                   

IN
C

O
M

IN
G

 F
R

E
IG

H
T

T
O

T
A

L
460.00

$                   

Q
u

o
te - L

ake E
lm

o
 - T

W
 5 - T

ree clearin
g

30-0000

D
escription

S
teve N

elson

7/23/2019

C
ity of Lake E

lm
o

C
h

a
in

s
a

w
 &

 O
p

e
ra

to
r

E
x
c
a

v
a

to
r &

 O
p

e
ra

to
r

N
ot included: R

em
oval of brush and w

ood from
 site 

        
              

P
O

 B
o

x
 5

4
7

 
W

a
ite

 P
a

rk
, M

N
  5

6
3

8
7
 

3
2

0
-2

5
1

-5
0

9
0
 

E
m

a
il 

jo
e

t@
tra

u
tc

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s
.c

o
m

 




	0-Test Well #5 -Change Order No 1 AGENDA ITEM
	1-Change Order No. 1



